### **USACE** Permit Notification

Reference Number: NWS- 2021-1015-

### Greetings

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers has received a permit application for the following actions: Maintain an existing 1,043-square foot pier waterward of the Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM). Work would replace 6-inch by 8-inch cap beams and 4-inch by 8-inch stringers, and replace solid decking with fully grated decking (43 % open space), one 9-inch diameter woodpile cut off below waterline stubbed with steel sleeves and secured with 3/4-inch galvanized Thru-Bolts. Replace an existing 113-square foot floating platform. Remove existing PWC. Existing boatlift remain no work proposed. Materials would be brought to the site by a barge, and a floating containment boom would be placed around the area before construction begins.

Lead Agency-if not USACE:		EPA/CERCLA
Name of Applicant: Ellis, Sarah		
<b>Type of Permit:</b>	✓ Section 10	
✓ Nationwide 2	10, 🛛 🗌 Regional General	$\Box$ Letter of Permission $\Box$ Individual
Location In Lake Washington	at/near Hunts Point	KingCo., Washington
<b>Proj Latitude:</b> 47.63916	.ongitude: -122.22609	
Township: 25 Range: 05 Se	ection: 19	

### Endangered Species Act, Section 7:

The Corps is assessing potential impacts to listed species and critical habitat in the project area for consistency with the RAP programmatic biological opinion.

### **Essential Fish Habitat (EFH):**

The Corps is assessing potential impacts to EFH. If we determine that the proposed action may adversely affect EFH, we will initiate EFH consultation with the NMFS.

### **Fisheries:**

The Corps is assessing potential impacts to usual and accustomed fishing practices, tribal fisheries, and fisheries habitat in the project area.

### Coastal Zone Management Area (CZMA):

#### **Cultural/Historic Resources:**

The Corps is reviewing this permit and will assess potential impacts to historic properties. We are requesting your comments and would like to know if you have any knowledge or concerns regarding historic properties, including sites of religious and cultural significance that would be potentially affected by the permitted activity.

#### **Response Deadline:**

Please note, we will assume that you have no comments and no objections to the permit application if we do not receive a response to this notification within 10 calendar days.

You may also request an extension of 15 calendar days if you intend to provide substantive, site-specific comments, but the request must be submitted within the comment period listed above. If notified of the time extension request, we will wait until the close of the time extension period before making a permit decision. We will fully consider all comments received.

### **Additional Information:**

Attached is a set of project drawings. Please let me know if you have any questions. Sincerely, Colleen Anderson Project Manager U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Seattle District, Regulatory (206) 764-3262 Colleen.C.Anderson@usace.army.mil





# **EXISTING CONDITIONS** LAKE WASHINGTON



### PROPOSED CONDITIONS LAKE WASHINGTON JEJURIKAR SANJAY+SEEMA HAEHL RUSSELL C JR+HAEHL.JE



## PIER DETAILS - EXISTING/PROPOSED

www.seabornpiledriving.com

ESTD 1941



	BWS-20	<b>4</b>
ing platform, and replace existing decking	Ē	0.
2'-11"	Datum: CORPS OF ENGINEERS 1919 NW Quarter Of Section 19, Township 25, Range 05	Adjacent Owners: FRANTZ WILLIAM T+GERI H 3140 HUNTS POINT RD 98004 8586 HUNTS POINT LN 98004
	Applicant: Ellis Residence 8580 Hunts Point Lane	Created: 06-01-2021
	County: King Cour Location: Lake Was	Last Updated: 10/13/2021 12:45 F
	ıty hington	M Kelse

### PIER DETAILS EXISTING/PROPOSED



SECTION VIEW: A'-A'



Scope of Work: We propose to repair (1) dock pile, remove (1) existing PWC, replace (1) existi

	: King County n: Lake Washington	/13/2021 12:45 PM Kelse
	County Locatio	Last Updated: 10
	Applicant: Ellis Residence 8580 Hunts Point Lane	Hunts Point, WA 98004 Created: 06-01-2021
	Datum: CORPS OF ENGINEERS 1919 NW Quarter Of Section 19, Township 25, Range 05	Adjacent Owners: RANTZ WILLIAM T+GERI H 3140 HUNTS POINT RD 98004 8586 HUNTS POINT LN 98004
ing platform, and replace existing decking	SHEET	A5.0 A
	NWS-20	21-XXX

### BMP INFORMATION



### MITIGATION PLAN





### Notes:

- 1. Shrubs are show, and shall be planted, at least five feet on center. Trees are show, and shall be planted, at least ten feet to center.
- 2. The property owner will implement and abide by the shoreline planting plan. The plants shall be installed before or concurrent with the work authorized by this permit. A report, as-built drawing and photographs demonstrating the plants have been installed or a report on the status of project construction will be submitted to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Seattle District, Regulatory Branch, within 12 months from the date of permit issuance. This reporting requirement may be met by completing and submitting a U.S. Army Corps of Engineers approved Report for Mitigation Work Completion form.
- 3. The property owner will maintain and monitor the survival of installed shoreline plantings for five years after the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers accepts the as-built report. Installed plants shall achieve 100% survival during monitoring Years 1 and 2. Installed plants shall achieve at least 80% survival during monitoring Years 3, 4 and 5. Percent survival is based on the total number of plants installed in accordance with the approved riparian planting plan. Individual plants that die will be replaced with native riparian species in order to meet the survival performance standards.
- 4. The property owner will provide annual monitoring reports for five years (Monitoring Years 1-5). Each annual monitoring report will include written and photographic documentation on plant mortality and replanting efforts and will document whether the performance standards are being met. Photos will be taken from established points and used repeatedly for each monitoring year. In addition to photos at designated points, photo documentation will include a panoramic view of the entire planting area. Submitted photos will be formatted on standard 8 1/2 x 11" paper, dated with the date the photo was taken, and clearly labeled with the direction from which the photo was taken. The photo location points will be identified on an appropriate drawing. Annual shoreline planting monitoring reports will be submitted to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Seattle District, Regulatory Branch, by November 31 of each monitoring year. This reporting requirement may be met by completing and submitting a U.S. Army Corps of Engineers approved Mitigation Planting Monitoring Report form.

### **PROPOSED PLANTING SPE**

SYMBOL		
	Thuja picatta	V
	Pinus contorta v contorta	
	Rosa nutkana	
	Philadelphus lewisii	

PLANTS: Shrubs to be installed 5ft on center and trees to

ESTD 1947

Seaborn Pile Driving 1080 W Ewing St Seattle, WA 98119

Office: 206-236-1700 ext. 3 www.seabornpiledriving.com

Scope of Work: We propose to repair (1) dock pile, remove (1) existing PWC, replace (1) existing with new grated decking material.

GE LOOSENHU BIOS AND MITANZO BIOS ALTAZON ALTAZON COMMONO OF STEET ON				County: King County Location: Lake Washington	ast Updated: 10/13/2021 12:45 PM Kelse
Shrub and group PLANTING DETAIL		TIES	]	licant: Ellis Residence 8580 Hunts Point Lane	ed: 06-01-2021
COMMON NAME	QTY	SIZE	-	05 Appl	004 Creat
Vestern Redcedar	1	3 ft		5, Range	S POINT LN 98
Shore pine	1	3 ft		RS 1919 wnship 2	HU YUXIN 8586 HUNT
Nootka Rose	1	1 Gallon		NGINEE n 19, To	
Mock Orange	2	1 Gallon		S OF EI f Sectiol	<b>NNErS:</b> BERIH D 98004
o be installed 10ft on	center.			Datum: CORP NW Quarter O	Adjacent Or FRANTZ WILLIAM T+G 3140 HUNTS POINTR
ing platform, and rep	lace exi	sting deckir	ıg	SHEET	A7.0
				NWS-20 PAGE 7	21-XXX OF 9

## GENERAL NOTES:

### MATERIALS SPEC LIST:

### **Boat Lifts:**

\* SL8012ARW - 146" x 167"

### Thruflow Decking Material: FRPP - Fiberglass reinforced polypropylene

- Light permeable percentage:
  - \* Surface 43%
- \* 18" Dock Height 61%

### PILES:

\* Repair piles are done as a sleeve/strap method

### SEWER:

\* All sewer is field verified by probing the lake bed manually during the allowed work windows for the area.

### **DOCK:** being repaired/replaced

- \* 0 Ln.Ft of fascia (this is a non structural element)
- \* 100 % of Decking
- \* 100 % of stringers
- \* 100 % of caps

### MITIGATION:

\* Originally submitted mitigation will change following ETA review prior to RAP submittal. We will update the plan set to reflect all changes before submitting

### CODE REFERENCES: Hunts Point

We are applying for the permit to be reviewed under the

"6.6C Moorage Facility Repair"

### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

- \* We cannot adjust dock height
- \* All debris around job site will be removed from the la
- \* Any logs noted on site will stay as necessary and we per WDFW request.



Seaborn Pile Driving 1080 W Ewing St Seattle, WA 98119

Office: 206-236-1700 ext. 3 www.seabornpiledriving.com

Scope of Work: We propose to repair (1) dock pile, remove (1) existing PWC, replace (1) existing with new grated decking material.

	NWS-20 PAGE 8	21-XXX 3 OF 9
ing platform, and replace existing decking	SHEET	A8.0
	Datum: CORPS OF ENGINEERS 1919 NW Quarter Of Section 19, Township 25, Range 05	Adjacent Owners: HUYUXN   FRANTZ WILLIAM T+GERI H HUYUXN   3140 HUNTS POINT RD 98004 8586 HUNTS POINT LN 98004
ake bed as part of this project e will avoid touching the log at all costs	Applicant: Ellis Residence 8580 Hunts Point Lane	Hunts Point, WA 98004 Created: 06-01-2021
e:	County: King County Location: Lake Washing	Last Updated: 10/13/2021 12:45 PM Ke
	ion	se

